## Supreme Leader Kim Jong Un

## Elected as Chairman of DPRK State Affairs Commission

Pyongyang, April 12 (KCNA) -- Supreme Leader Kim Jong Un was elected as chairman of the State Affairs Commission of the Democratic People's Republic of Korea at the First Session of the 14th Supreme People's Assembly (SPA).

Reflecting the general will of all the Korean people, the SPA solemnly declared at home and abroad that Kim Jong Un who is making a new history of modeling the whole society on Kimilsungism-Kimjongilism with his outstanding ideological and theoretical wisdom and experienced and seasoned leadership and demonstrating the politico-ideological might and tremendous power of socialist Korea on the highest level with the people-first and our state-first principles was elected as chairman of the State Affairs Commission of the DPRK.

The election of the Supreme Leader as chairman of the State Affairs Commission of the DPRK is the great political event of crucial historical significance in further consolidating and developing the DPRK into Kim II Sung's and Kim Jong II's state forever and

accomplishing the revolutionary cause of Juche generation after generation and an auspicious revolutionary event that guarantees the eternal future and prosperity of Kim II Sung's Korea for all ages.

Holding Kim Jong Un invariably in high esteem as the top leader of the DPRK is the reflection of the deep reverence and trust of all the party members, people and servicepersons of the People's Army in him who has opened up a bright future of all generations to come by leading the Workers' Party of Korea and the DPRK to only victory with his rare political abilities and sweeping revolutionary practices.